

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF ARIZONA

S.W.A.T. TRAINING FACILITIES LLC,
an Arizona limited liability company,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF
REVENUE, an agency of the State of
Arizona,

Defendant/Appellee.

Supreme Court
No. CV-21-0128-PR

Court of Appeals Division One
Case No. 1 CA-TX 20-0002

Maricopa County Superior Court
No. TX2018-000324

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW
FILED WITH CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES**

**Scharf-Norton Center for
Constitutional Litigation at the
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**
Timothy Sandefur (033670)
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
(602) 462-5000
Litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae Goldwater Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. Petitioner’s shooting range is a place of instruction and practice, not mere amusement. 3

II. The Court of Appeals erred in failing to apply a strict construction. 9

CONCLUSION 14

APPENDIX 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alvord v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 69 Ariz. 287 (1950)	11, 12, 13
<i>Ariz. State Tax Comm’n v. Staggs Realty Corp.</i> , 85 Ariz. 294 (1959)	1, 9
<i>Ebasco Servs. Inc. v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 105 Ariz. 94 (1969)	1
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Fann, et al., v. State, et al.</i> , No. CV-21-0058-T/AP, Ariz. Sup. Ct. (filed Mar. 4, 2021) (pending)	1
<i>In re City of Enid</i> , 158 P.2d 348 (Okla. 1945).....	4
<i>Pontiac Sch. Dist. v. Pontiac Educ. Ass’n</i> , 811 N.W.2d 64 (Mich. App. 2012)	6
<i>Stiska v. City of Chicago</i> , 90 N.E.2d 742 (Ill. 1950)	4
<i>United States v. Turrieta</i> , 875 F.3d 1340 (10th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Vangilder, et al. v. Dep’t of Revenue, et al.</i> , No. CV-20-0040-PR, Ariz. Sup. Ct. (filed Feb. 13, 2020) (pending).....	1
<i>White v. Moore</i> , 46 Ariz. 48 (1935)	2, 12, 13
<i>Wilderness World, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 180 Ariz. 155 (App. 1993)	7
<i>Wilderness World, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 182 Ariz. 196 (1995)	passim
<i>Young v. Bd. of Trustees of Broadwater Cnty. High Sch.</i> , 4 P.2d 725 (Mont. 1931)	4

Constitutional Provisions

Ariz. Const. art. XVI § 1	5
---------------------------------	---

Statutes

1935 Arizona Session Laws, Ch. 77, § 2(f)(1)	7
--	---

1994 Arizona Session Laws, Ch. 312, § 1	7
A.R.S. § 42-1310.13 (1993).....	7
A.R.S. § 42-5073.....	7
A.R.S. Section 42-5073(A).....	passim

Regulations

Ariz. Admin. Code R13-4-111(C)	5
Department of Defense Directive 4210.56 § 3.2 (2020)	5

Other Authorities

Bernard Suits, <i>The Grasshopper: Games, Life, and Utopia</i> (1978)	13
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990).....	4
Oxford English Dictionary, Lexico.....	4
Ruggero Aldisert, <i>Logic for Lawyers</i> (1989).....	10
Saul Cornell & Nathan DeDino, <i>A Well Regulated Right: The Early American Origins of Gun Control</i> , 73 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 487 (2004)	5, 6
